The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR.
Comptroller

Audit Report on Edwin Gould Servicesfor Children
And Its Compliance with Its Child Care Agreement
July 1, 2000, to June 30, 2001

FNO2-143A

July 24, 2002



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on Edwin Gould Servicesfor Children
And Its Compliance with Its Child Care Agreement
July 1, 2000, to June 30, 2001

FNO2-143A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Edwin Gould Servicesfor Children (Edwin Gould), at 41-51 East 11th Street in Manhattan, isa
not-for-profit organization that provides services to children in its Boarding Home, Group Home,
Agency Operated Boarding Home, and Diagnostic/PINS (Persons In Need of Supervision) programs.
Foster care providers are reimbursed for expenses based on a per diem rate that is calculated according
to a formula developed by the New York State Office of Children and Family Services. The per diem
adminigrative rate is limited to the Maximum State Aid Rate (MSAR) established by the New York
State Office of Children and Family Services and the New York City Adminigration for Children’s
Services (ACS).

This audit determined whether Edwin Gould maintained adequate internd controls over the
recording and reporting of its expenses, revenues, and days-of-care; was paid based on the appropriate
per diem rate in accordance with the New Y ork State standards of payment and ACS regulations, and
complied with certain promulgated announcements and regulaions dtated in the New York State
Sandards of Payment and the City’s CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and
applicable amendments.

From July 1, 2000, to June 30, 2001 (Fiscd Year 2001), ACS reimbursed Edwin Gould
$9,655,944 for providing services to 575 individuds in its foster care programs. In addition, Edwin
Gould received $264,862 from ACS for its Independent Living Skills Program, an educationa program
for individuas in its care who are a least 14 years of age and $82,815 for its Substance Abuse
Prevention Program.

Edwin Gould generdly complied with the provisons of its child care agreement with regard to
promulgated announcements and regulations stated in the New Y ork State Standards of Payment and
the City’s CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. It had an adequate system of interna
controls over the recording and reporting of its revenue, expenses, and days-of-care. In addition, Edwin
Gould provided adequate and clean conditions for the resdentsin its care.

However, Edwin Gould owes the City $22,965 for Fiscal Year 2001, because of differences
between the funds that ACS advanced to Edwin Gould and the expenses incurred by Edwin Gould that
we audited. In addition, Edwin Gould did not use $6,928 in funding received from ACS for its
Independent Living Skills Program. Consequently, Edwin Gould owes the City $29,893. (See Table |
on page 5 of thisreport.)

We recommend that Edwin Gould remit $29,893 in excess funding to the City; include only
those expenses dlowed in the New York State Standards of Payment for Foster Care of Children

1



and the CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and applicable amendments on its
Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652; and report days-of-care accurately, billing ACS for only
those children in attendance at the foster homes. In addition, we recommend that ACS ensure that
Edwin Gould complies with the report’ s recommendations.

ACS, which aso responded on behalf of Edwin Gould, stated that both organizations agreed
with the audit’s findings and recommendations. ACS dated that Edwin Gould agreed to repay ACS
$29,893, to include only alowable expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652, and to
report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with New Y ork State and ACS regulations. ACS
aso stated that it notified Edwin Gould officids of the repayment terms for the $29,893 assessment.

INTRODUCTION

Backaground

Edwin Gould Services for Children (Edwin Gould), a 41-51 East 11th Street in Manhattan, isa
not-for-profit organization that provides services to children in its Boarding Home, Group Home,
Agency Operated Boarding Home, and Diagnostic/PINS (Persons In Need of Supervison) programs.
Foster care providers are rembursed for expenses based on a per diem rate that is calculated according
to a formula developed by the New York State Office of Children and Family Services. The per diem
adminigrative rate is limited to the Maximum State Aid Rate (MSAR) established by the New York
State Office of Children and Family Services and the New York City Adminigration for Children’s
Searvices (ACS). In addition, these reimbursements are governed by the rules and regulations found in
the New York State Standards of Payment, and the City’s CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement
Bulletin No. 92-5 and gpplicable amendments.

From July 1, 2000, to June 30, 2001 (Fiscal Year 2001), ACS reimbursed Edwin Gould
$9,655,944 for providing services to 575 individuds in its foster care programs. In addition, Edwin
Gould received $264,862 from ACS for its Independent Living Skills Program, an educationa program
for individuds in its care who are a least 14 years of age and $82,815 for its Substance Abuse
Prevention Program.

Obj ectives
Our audit objectives were to determine whether Edwin Gould:

maintained adequate internd controls over the recording and reporting of its expenses,
revenues, and days-of-care;

was paid based on the appropriate per diem rate in accordance with the New Y ork
State standards of payment and ACS regulations; and



complied with certain promulgated announcements and regulations stated in the New
York State Sandards of Payment, and the City's CWA Foster-Care
Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and gpplicable amendments.

Scope and M ethodology

To achieve our audit objectives, we reviewed and abstracted the rules and regulations governing
foster care reimbursementsin the New Y ork State Standar ds of Payment and the CWA Foster-Care
Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and applicable amendments. We maiched the revenue and
expenses recorded on Edwin Gould's generd ledger to the amounts reported on its Report of Actual
Income DSS-2654 and Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652.

We evaluaied Edwin Gould's internd control structure over the recording and reporting of
revenue, expenses, and days-of-care for its foster care programs. To gain an understanding of its
operations, we reviewed Edwin Gould's organizationd chart and conducted a wak-through of its
operations, documenting the results through written narratives and memoranda. In addition, we
observed the conditions of Edwin Gould's three Group Homes in Brooklyn and its two Agency
Operated Boarding Homes in Manhattan, on May 15 and 16, 2002.

To verify whether the expenses Edwin Gould charged to its foster care programs were accurate
and dlowable, we obtained and reviewed Edwin Gould's Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652
and matched each reported expense item to the related account(s) in the generd ledger. We sdlected a
sample of expenses and traced them to such documentation as invoices, petty cash vouchers, and
canceled checks. We dso verified that the sdaries of Edwin Gould personnd were charged to the
correct cost centers and programs and that health insurance payments, pension contributions, and socid
security payments were actualy for employees assigned to Edwin Gould' s foster care programs.

We verified the revenue that Edwin Gould received from ACS was accurate and was reported
correctly on the Report of Actual Income DSS-2654. We matched each reported revenue amount to
the corresponding amounts in the generd ledger. We then traced for accuracy the reported revenue to
Edwin Gould's bank statements and ACS payment records.

To determine whether Edwin Gould reported its days-of-care accurately, we obtained Edwin
Gould's Change of Satus or Information Files (EGS-3) and Monthly Days-of-Care Report for
Fiscal Year 2001 and compared it to various ACS documents. In addition, we determined whether the
payments made by ACS to Edwin Gould maiched the amounts billed by Edwin Gould, and we
determined whether ACS made the proper reconciliation payments. Findly, we determined whether
specific expenses charged to Edwin Gould’'s contract complied with New York State and ACS
guiddines.

This audit was conducted in accordance with Generdly Accepted Government Auditing
Standards (GAGAS) and included tests of the records and other auditing procedures considered

necessary. This audit was performed in accordance with the City Comptroller’s audit responsibilities as
set forth in Chapter 5, § 93, of the New Y ork City Charter.



Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with officias from Edwin Gould and ACS
during and at the conclusion of thisaudit. A preiminary draft report was sent to Edwin Gould and ACS
officials and was discussed at an exit conference on June 13, 2002. Also, on June 13, 2002, we
submitted a draft report to Edwin Gould and ACS officias with arequest for comments. We received a
written response from ACS on June 26, 2002. ACS aso responded on behaf of Edwin Gould. ACS
dtated that both organizations agreed with the audit’s findings and recommendations. ACS dated that
Edwin Gould agreed to repay ACS $29,893, to include only alowable expenses on its Report of
Actual Expenditures DSS-2652, and to report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with
New York State and ACS regulations. ACS aso dtated that it notified Edwin Gould officids of the
repayment terms for the $29,893 assessment.

Thefull text of ACS's commentsisincluded as an addendum to thisfind report.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
NEW YORK CITY

DATE FILED: July 24, 2002




FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Edwin Gould generadly complied with the provisions of its child care agreement with regard to
promulgated announcements and regulations stated in the New Y ork State Standar ds of Payment, and
the City’s CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. It had an adequate system of internal
controls over the recording and reporting of its revenue, expenses, and days-of-care. In addition, Edwin
Gould provided adequate and clean conditions for the resdentsin its care.

However, Edwin Gould owes the City $22,965 for Fiscd Year 2001, because of differences
between the funds that ACS advanced to Edwin Gould and the expenses incurred by Edwin Gould that
we audited. In addition, Edwin Gould did not use $6,928 in funding received from ACS for its
Independent Living Skills Program. Consequently, Edwin Gould owes the City $29,893, as shown in
Tablel.

TABLE |
Edwin Gould Servicesfor Children
Schedule of Amount Due
July 1, 2000, to June 30, 2001

Category Amount
Excess Advances over Expenditures Incurred. (See Appendix V) $22,965
Unused Funds Related to Independent Living Skills Program 6,928
Total Due ACS $29,893

These matters are discussed in greater detall in the following sections of this report.

Edwin Gould Owes ACS $22,965 for

Excess Advances Over Expenditures | ncurred

Rather Than $202,210 It Would Have Received
Based on ACS' sPreliminary Y ear-end Reconciliation

Edwin Gould owes ACS $22,965 rather than being owed $202,210 by ACS that it would have
paid Edwin Gould based on ACS's Preliminary Year-end Reconciliation." At the end of each year,
ACS determines the amount due to or from its foster care agencies by using agency submissions of
reported expenses and reported days-of-care. When ACS completed its Fisca Year 2001 preliminary
reconciliation for Edwin Gould, ACS determined that it owed Edwin Gould $202,210. However,
based on our audit, Edwin Gould incorrectly reported the number of days-of-care on its hillings, and
improperly included expenses not alowed under New Y ork State and ACS regulations on its Report of
Actual Expenditures DSS-2652, the documents upon which ACS based its Prdiminary Year-end
Reconciliation.

Specificdly, Edwin Gould's billings to ACS and ACS's Preiminary Year-end Reconciliation
indicated that it provided 1,003 days in its Diagnostic/PINS; 12,400 days in its group home; 4,294

! Based on ACS's preliminary reconciliation for Edwin Gould, ACS would have paid Edwin Gould $202,210,
the difference between Edwin Gould' s reported expenses and ACS's advances. However, ACS decided not
to pay Edwin Gould until our audit was compl eted.

5



days in its agency operated boarding home; and 189,506 days in its boarding home. However, Edwin
Gould incorrectly billed ACS for 301 days-of-care in which children under its care were not in
attendance because they were: on vacation; discharged from the facility; admitted to a hospitd facility;
and absent without leave. Edwin Gould overdtated its days-of-care by 9 days in its Diagnostic/PINS;
87 daysin its group home; 19 days in its agency operated boarding home; and 186 days in its boarding
home.

In addition, Edwin Gould included expenses totaing $120,981 on its Report of Actual
Expenditures DSS-2652 that are not dlowable under New York State and ACS regulations. Audit
disalowances affect the fina per diem rate that ACS will pay, and therefore, do not result in a dollar-
for-dollar reduction to Edwin Gould. The unalowable expenses are listed in Table 11, which follows.

TABLE I
Schedule of Disallowances
Disallowed Expenses Amount

Monthly alowances for children in boarding homes $72,574
Undocumented expenses 12,862
Fund-raising costs 10,358
Non-“child-specific” legd fees 8,283
Legd feesfor non-foster care programs 4,740
Consultant fees not related to foster care programs 6,559
Christmas party and staff gifts 3,040
Fines and pendties 843
Organization dues 657
L unches and unrelated conferences 475
Clothing for children no longer in the program 275
Classfied advertisements 215
Children’ s holiday party paid for by adonor 100

Tota Disdlowances $120,981

Furthermore, Edwin Gould's reported pass-through expenses were overstated by $2,863 for
the boarding home.

Asaresult, Edwin Gould is required to return $22,965 to ACS. (See Appendices | through V
for our detailed caculations of the amounts Edwin Gould owes ACS.)

Unused Funds Totaling $6,928
Related to Edwin Gould’s
| ndependent L iving Skills Program

For Fiscal Year 2001, Edwin Gould received $264,862 from ACS for its Independent Living
Skills Program. However, based on Edwin Gould's books and records and its Report of Actual
Expenditures DSS-2652, actua program costs incurred for the year totded only $257,934.
Consequently, Edwin Gould is required to return to ACS the remaining $6,928 in unused program
funds.



Recommendations

We recommend that Edwin Gould:

1.

Remit $29,893 in excess funding to the City.

2. Include only those expenses dlowed in the New York State Sandards of Payment
for Foster Care of Children onits Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652.

3. Include only those expenses dlowed in the CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement
Bulletin No. 92-5 and agpplicable amendments on its Report of Actual Expenditures
DSS-2652.

4. Report days-of-care accurately, and bill ACS for only those children in attendance at
the foster homes.

We recommend that ACS:

5. Ensure that Edwin Gould complies with the report’s recommendations. In that regard,

ACS dhould issue a written notice to Edwin Gould requiring that these
recommendations be implemented and that Edwin Gould return $29,893 in excess
funding to the City.

ACS Response: ACS dated that Edwin Gould agreed to repay ACS $29,893, to
include only alowable expenses onits Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652, and
to report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with New Y ork State and ACS
regulaions. ACS dso dated thet it notified Edwin Gould officids of the repayment
terms for the $29,893 assessment.




APRENDX]

EDWiN GGULD SERVEGES OR CH?LD N '

STATEM%NT OF: BAS%S FGR THE PER EMRAT
T BOARDING: HGME_.

JULY (R 2900 16 J%}NE 30 29{)?

T ToTAa_
- BOARDING: =
COHOME

PAS% RO
__-THRGUGHS; Cedi

WIS TRATIVE.

SO0 S - arAdin
{AOBT700) T 2 8es sy
C3E04 7T T 3_;8?0’,-568.85 o

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS2652 - © 8
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES e
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 4§ AUDITED =~ 5

. 375 307, % 5

éiééé .'
L 86}
188,320 .

ACS PAID DAYS-OF CARE. .
LESS: DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE ~ .
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OFCARE AS AUDITED .

OPERATING PER DIEM RATE - sl dses g

MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEW RATE -

FINAL PER DHER RATE S B

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PIUS PASSTHROUGH RATE

CALGULATION OF AMOUNT DUE EDWIN GOULD

L

FINAL PER DIEM RATEAS AUDITED .~ 7§ 2044
893800

TOTAL ACS DAYS-CFCARE AS AUDITER

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE . _ LS ._5:._7;'374;074.00 5 "3’;86.91-?(5('}"8'6_.-'_: -




: . ESWIN c;ou;_z:a SERVICES Lnnion

STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE: AS PAUDITED®
ST GROUPTHOM : o

- JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

4574 BEE00
TATEAT
TERT 693 55 S

. TOEAL F{FPORTED EXF‘ENSES PER DSS 2652
CLESE: AUG?T DISALLOWANCES 0
CUTOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSFS A8 AUD}TED

Acs ?Ai‘é;_b’;{?saé?;@&?éé [
| LESS: DISALLOWED, DAYS-OF-CARE
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED -

'OPPRATENG PER D FM RA?E

- MAXIMUM PER DEEM RATEI

FINAL PER DiEM RF\TE { LOWER oF MAXfMUM OR OF’ER 'TING -

-CALQU&A?EDN GF AMOEINT DUE TO ACS lAGENC‘{} .

sy

“FINALLPER DEEM RATE AS AUDITED o R
o A2ErE o

L TOTALACE DAVE: OE_GARE AS AUDITED o

© TOTALAMOUNT DUE- -




: EDWEE\% GQHLD SERVEGE FORCHI
sm‘rm&m OF BASIS FORTHE FE D!EM RAT :

ST ABENGY, OPERATED. mmmm QME

' SULY zsm:r to JUNE 30: 2{301

o ._.5.53_’.1_22.;5{}. 5' e
oA BOIE T
- oBOTBEUEET

CYOTAL: REPOR’E ED rxpzwsgs PER DSS-2652
LLESE AUDIT DISALLOWANCES :
~TOTAL m LOWABLE axpamsass AS AUDETED

AGE PAID DAYS.GE-CARE L
LESS: DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-GARE
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUD! TED

: 'ZOPERAT:NG PER D!EM RATE g

BAAXIMUNM: PR DI EM RATE 3 o 3088

FINAL PER mw RATE { LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OPERA‘E‘!NGRATE) m’z? e

C‘:Ai_{,ij LATEON OF Aﬁ@jémNT EU § ACS iAGENCYi _

OEINAL PER DI EM RATE AS AULHITED R
: TOTAL ACS DAYS- OI_: CARE AT AUDITED .

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE .~ .. 501 RR0RE T




: FV‘AXEMUM PER DIFM RAT!-_

CTOTAL RFPORTED E}(PFNSEQ F’ER DSS ?652
L LESST AUDFT DISALLOWANCES s
“CTOTAL ALLOWB\B E E{KF’ENSE{S AB AUDiTED

BCEPAD BAYS*OF’-CAR€ e
LESS!DISALLOWED DAYSIOF-CARE © -7 700
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED

OP'E.RA'T?NG PER D'EM'R'ATE

FINAL PER.DIEM RATE ( LOWER OF MAXEMUM QR OPERAT' NG RATE

--CALCU’?A?’!Q’M'dF"AM’éUN‘{ DUE'TO ACS (Aeé'f«éc?}'."- '

FINAL PER DIEM RATE AS AUDITED - .07
TOTAL ACS DAYS:OFCARE AS AUDITED -0 e

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE-

38 0T
L T304

g aEaaE

CLAsBAT

gy o

s

ggh

CUgdeenEE




":}'_'_éa:ﬁ%v'is\é'ééjﬁim's;EvaééS:F«"@?: CHILDRE

éi.}i.‘i’ 1, 230& m JUNE 3(3 29()1'_

AMOUNT ADVANCED BY ACS | g

665,944.00

B’OAED{’)NG'-H@&AE3"&%&3‘&&;}' 'TGR"E'S‘. :

GROUP HOME EXPENDITURES ¥R, o1
AGENCY opmmga BOARD NG HOWE EXPEND!TURES

DIAGNOSTlC RECEPT ON GENTQR EXPE\FDITURES _ %94 992 98_? S

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE EDWE"\E GOUF..D

g oTe s :

AMOUNTDUEAGS 7




mrmsma’mo’\ FOR CHILDR NS SE)
F50 WILLIAM am?:tr_-w:h FLOGR™ 7
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10038

Cyiiede si
Coinmissionér -

June 26, 2007

Mr, Roger D i wer, Assrsmm Compa‘roi s foz Aud;tb
The City of New York Office of the Comptrolicr
Buvean of Addits :

1 Centre Street, Room: 1100

New York; \JY 10007 73-‘3,1 K

Re:  NYC Comptrnller s Andit Rep{m F’\J 0z 1'
[ divia Gould Services Tor Children and g 7

Comipliance With Tts Child Care Agreement -

Dear Mr Liwer -

Attachments




City of New Yotk Office of ilie Comiptroller” =7
New Y ork City Administrtion for Children’s Servie
Edwin Gould I Services for Chﬂéren" N
Aud;t\’umber P24 igA
Administréﬁm{for Ci‘;iidren 5 ‘ier'w'ix:'cs o
- Responsé 1o, Recemmerxdatwns
Jurre 26,2002

- Ul adds ticn Edwin Gc)uici prowcied adcquaie and ciean con
."ror remdents 11135 car ;

- Ruommmchtmn i

ACS mcml’ltionq

Ree‘ammmd?tmn 3.

Iy with t‘w i« mptmi s

E dw i Gouid WrHEN Hotiée tim Ehuy are requtred »0 SO
recommendations,” S




" Bouenby z0/01 -

ol
S RATIaY
L BBI0ssY
BPUI0 DAY

L RISpIOL) |
o manEANIrE
T uoey |

¥ UDU.:).SV m JLIBIPT

oz

@ES .wﬂjﬁhad

a..m 10 (sov).
07 daﬂr:mﬁzﬁu/&ué. uro

. EDTYEOIIION FUHIEmME ST PIROD HIAMPT HOR man

Lo bwu 31,0} mmw amw :Eﬁ

01 saaide Ezob ﬂ?%m

R RN RN REURES CMNORHAL __zﬁ,,mx&\ ,:ix
- SINININGD NOLEV] o SALYQ | WIISNOdsa | _SNOHOY BATLORIIOD

AN

.m YD g.x:q SHE LA SONY ﬁ.z.zau L
L RN s

ﬂnwm.nww mGC,HL .um\é

mdd nS_P.um :?.M{.uciu.:.a

q 5 S b :m my m.mu..o“..mm e .m.o.mxo.mm,. x:.@wﬁzcs.m ELOJ E;ﬁ

NY NERAHIHD m&“m m;.M\E}mmw {4
A LT3y m YA PIOULINGS \wwmu fmmﬁ{y # E{

LTSNV NGLLVANTINE IS LIV
.mmmugmnww S NAHTTHD mQ, WO?ﬂ%ﬁ.wwm?mEﬁd .

. wvﬁ

J{Zﬁ%u,ﬂ BISNOISTY

.zc:amzw%ﬁou? .

O ,?m}ﬁw _m




ES9E-RECUFRATpupdXy Jeney o

_ﬁo%m mm E) Waapiiy I0'BIe 1150 g mucwﬁ?m
19 mwarmu Hig olv1g FOAAIN B UL PIMOYE:

L nmﬁmmxm.uﬁﬁ i1 AjUO awﬁuc.ﬂ..ﬁ_ﬂ. TUR JOS o 01
.....Eﬁmmwﬁnwmqg__“.Enom.u%:.mﬁ::mi ?u.m%.ﬁwm ,b.

.“ac:,a:zaru. . ..Eom .w.f. : R .ES.“.Q mhmamoﬂ.m muBroEo_u.;Em Esod Ezﬁwu
R SRR SRR CONE - DUOLMVAS U NOSMES T ...Z”vﬁw«»w BE QL.
- m.wlmﬁﬁ@.w - ....Z&ZM{M?@W&QQQQ. ...mém.%ﬂ ) ”_m.z:mzcmmmwm. o C‘:u% ‘a}m.m\”v,mm‘mmw@

) :99:5 hm ﬁ‘:ﬁmm Enco n:ﬁﬁ FORBIICT 3] .“,.omxIM.Jgoj.rmeh .‘.A.Ea_;.\ :an? mm It u<252 rm:mm.mwz.mummmm

.Mwwm.wm@. SFEE«?.M?:UW.Q& an&mkw :.m.:m.q.iaw jo m....w,u Lo S
E_~ Ecm .)wSm ﬁomr AN oﬁ U Mwm\.&amz mow:‘ﬁxm cmcw:.&:c Jﬁzm ni ﬁzosm Esob.ﬁzﬁ M “m& ZOE%«QZMEEQUME

Sl ...“. .:a maa\w :mx

R R Mzﬁi .&ﬁ ﬁwgammw SLLHLIM HONVI azammmmzﬁzﬁmﬁmﬁ a0 ﬂm&% _mi ﬁaw.?ﬁﬂ
SeR T e .&z_mm.ﬁmgztmﬁﬁzmmcm&zouﬁﬂﬁwc?ﬁE
T T WNYTS NOLLVINIWE W LIENY - s

SHOIAMAS SNANG D ¥od ?om LYHISININGY




/ .hc.amba

e>:mo§.w
oumwO gmn..uuxm. B mntwmm 50 :::mchz :56% Ho Lom g .&
N . L . SChmespron o éHuEﬁ;wEm mE.Wu:m% PUE $-7h ON Eﬁmzm.._
- : m.o..o.n..,ﬂm.._m& 243 | o E R L RIEMURRIE | USRS IIqRIa Y ﬁww,bﬁmawmﬁ/@aﬁ uf pamope
: g..w ¥y wmﬁm.wxuc E.wr ca..:.ﬁmzow m¢.o.m. Hetrd . oRUOE . .m.w.,ﬁ wdxs oém: xmcc .63.%: :;) PO H:.Bﬂ.m

8 r y :z,«mcu

CGNH . TIAVES | NOSHEd T ____z.,mmﬁxﬁmow _
_smiva | WSISNOASEY SNOLLDY AALLIIIRIOD

IGLLY INIWAD0

S M..vm.:.,u E.qﬁ.mum.d.‘,,...am .Hm.uﬂ ﬁ.:},.ﬁ...ﬁ wﬁoﬁ_ﬂﬁ u@nu%” .n..ﬁxzﬂmawﬁ B 3.5.§ rﬁ)?»x .mx Huﬂ?é@& m.HmHmZOmmmm

o ) ..mnom..mnn..m.E..:zﬁ.ﬂ.ﬂ.ﬁ.m ,ﬁ ._Ezuﬁ ja mo%m .,é ug f:mzéaﬁrm 2 uw mﬁEw ME; . . S
.?.352::&3% N._...ﬁg,éesﬁ% .Eﬁ .532 § uaﬂ Eaama @Eié icm“ﬁ:c :Eé, v SZEEC EEZ ;ze:&mzm:dﬁ@vmm

LHIRIANOY WMMQU 13 E:U AR .mm m EAA MW VIEdIOD 814 mzdﬁ ?ﬁ%ﬂ D v mﬁmUTwm 35 Q0D Zw}wﬁ #
o A o {wwm pmza ermmmab? LG S 80 TIGH EAWNOD AL iD Jwﬁ@% Eﬁz .
ST mnm NOLEVE INAWATTINE JIGOY
RS _Wrwfwm _ww B NERCGHG 204 NOIEVE LSINENGY




N

- ADDENDY

.350 miz.mjmm
R B A T S nEquoJ. : :
Syodoy eatasdpy § 1 U mepgsneag ] sov ﬁz Mv FIOR }EZ .L:B 3:«@8? At pug
JEEEEO.U. . .. DR R - - .....bﬁzEu.F 2133-10- m},q@ mcn a1 .i.& PInoD EKE

e ,ﬂ??_. CNOSEEA | ..zﬁwﬁ..“m oL

Lo seNmmmoo NOLLVINAWOD0G | STV

L EISNOdS T SNOLLIY HAL U,,zxm.e_u

AIDS PINOF BIAPE A01301CT BAINOOXH ‘OROISIONRI .@‘m.ﬁ_«ﬁ AES/ mm,S(wéE rﬁmazoﬁ%m

: ga;g%iomi Eso:» @:Zb Ea‘w.m ¥4 ZOH ﬁ\{.QZmEE.OUPE

3117 48 ud.%sér E ud

E o \vmcﬁ ﬁ:o .B,W mwx e ;:ﬁ %Eﬁa . Jum a

..wE w?mmm@. . wwmwﬂw ﬁﬂ Emu wm m“m m}w ‘muvzfm 1ﬂ u mﬁ Q?ﬁ Z..wmmcﬁmu MWG. wuw}ﬂ mwﬁw MQOJ YME,QHM
S ) i ﬁwvw ﬁaﬂ,w ,m_mmmga? E&Qﬁ BTN Tﬁ&@u ALED Mm@% }w Ef .
Z,{rmnm NOLLY fwzvmmﬁ.m B LIGNV

Um}m:f ﬂ Z wmmwmmwﬁﬁb mcuw WOLL %mrrmmzm?mf




,ED S.&ﬁﬁuﬂﬁbo Umu ..

C P ANy . 5
e : N..Eﬁﬂ >coo L..w;n ,\_mﬁ =11 %ﬁ.mo«mms:?
REE R e B . CUUumsISsY ] 11068 GES J0 JUnOWe Syt i) Apaoaed 1o m«E.S
SEIURARY 2O/ Buminuon  tgossron | Tsenmen sl 32395,_523 ﬁ%.o B 108 § &l sav

L Ghid 0 EHVES - NOSHRE ] T __..._%VEM:EE RS
AWKOD - ;....ﬁ.%m._ | WHISNOSI | i SNOLLOV BATLINHN00 |

mo< St %2 aseﬁ s ..as.ﬁA_@éz._ﬁ.mmac.,..ig_ﬁ.m:mz.ommi

m: SR 9 n?:m;zm 53990 uy mmﬁwd%
has Fineg UIPE 0} Falen OEHERY

.zo;ExaEESd 8% SR
1 E:aﬁ m Y ..M:E 4 %ﬁ uf ._.fmo:«._wﬁ%;xcj» pAlererais mmw 4 :> %WEES 18

. ....Ead o &J TIPS 1 e _Ea _ufa?:ﬁg& A
T

nop) ?é 3 Bunsua E_zﬁ mu< S 4 NOLLYGRAR OO

AN

a ,mx;ﬁ\ vmmw.u mm mwmmrw ﬁwm : ﬂ m\w\p m@?«.wvmmwﬁuw m wm mZﬁ .m»r wmﬁdmﬂu %O 4 m mum\wm L WLGJ Erﬁmw .

wﬁ?mﬁ N ﬁE. mm w m@m Kmiﬁ mEme _




